# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

TO THE

# LAWS AND RESOLVES.

## A.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Actions, civil, chapter 81 revised statutes, additional in relation to,	117
additional in relation to,	118
Administrators, &c., may maintain certain actions,	69
Agents or officers of state, in relation to,	78
Agencies, to prevent imposition in sale of intoxicating liquors, for the regul tion of,	a- 97
Agricultural Societies, chapter 58 revised statutes amended, relating to,	109
products, &c., to obtain statistics of,	72
Amusements, public, chapter 24 revised statutes amended, relating to,	61
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Agricultural Society, North Waldo, to amend act to incorporate,	160
Androscoggin Railroad Company, authorized to mortgage road,	151
Appropriation for war purposes, authorizing the expenditure of,	132
for expenditures of government,	149, 179
Aroostook County Society, to incorporate,	142
and St. Andrews Railroad, to extend the time for organization of	
Ashland, to amend act for the incorporation of,	139
Athens, to set off land from Brighton and annex to,	171
Atlantic Bank, additional, accepting the surrender of the charter of,	157
Auditor, Penobscot county, act providing for the appointment of, repealed,	156
Augusta, city of, to amend act to incorporate,	155
additional to amend act to incorporate,	161
RESOLVES.	·
Accounts, roll number 3, for the payment of,	171
additional, for the payment of,	195
Address of Governor Washburn,	207
Aids to the governor, relating to the compensation of,	180
Allotment by volunteers, for the encouragement of,	165
Alexander, Nehemiah C., and others, in favor of,	174
Ammunition, providing for the purchase of,	186
Appropriation for repairing and refitting public buildings and grounds,	187
scientific survey of the state,	189

## В.

### PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE
Banks and banking, additional to chapter 24 laws of 1858, relating to,	60
to suspend certain provisions of chapter 47 revised statutes, relating to,	62
Bears and wolves, repealing act giving bounty on,	64
Billiards, &c., chapter 27 revised statutes amended, relating to,	84
Bowling alleys, &c., chapter 29 revised statutes amended, relating to,	67
Bounty to volunteers, doings of towns made valid, in relation to,	69
boundy to total coord, doings of counts made tailed, in research	٠.
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Bank, Atlantic, additional accepting the surrender of the charter of,	15'
Ellsworth, extending the time for the closing its affairs,	131
International, additional to increase the capital stock of,	120
Mariner's, additional accepting the surrender of the charter of,	169
Bath, city of, authorized to lend its aid to the Union Ferry Company,	142
Belfast, city of, additional to incorporate,	167
Bickford, Isaac, authorized to enlarge and extend wharf,	158
Biddeford, city of, additional to incorporate,	168
municipal court in, to limit the jurisdiction of,	166
Bowdoin Mill Company, to incorporate,	134
Boot and Shoe Tip Company, to incorporate,	14:
Brighton, to set off land from, and annex to Athens,	17
Bridge, Sheepscot River, concerning the proprietors of,	159
Brunswick Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	148
Bucksport, authorized to extend railway, &c., in Penobscot river,	130
Buckfield, to set off certain persons from Hartford, and annex to,	171
RESOLVES.	
Bancroft plantation, relating to taxes in,	178
Blankets to soldiers at Augusta, for the distribution of,	158
Blanchard, town of, in favor of,	18'
Blunt, Nathan F., in favor of,	193
Bowdoin, town of, in favor of,	16:
Bowler, Joel, in favor of,	18'
Bradbury, Bion, in favor of,	188
Bridge, &c., in township number 14 range 4, Aroostook county, in aid of,	16'
Brown, Elizabeth, in favor of,	190
Burden, Arthur, in favor of,	191
Burleigh, J. H., in favor of,	206
ď	
С.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Cattle, concerning contagious diseases among,	103
Cities, to give additional powers to,	66
Commissioners of deeds, &c., in regiments, for the appointment of,	68
Companies joint stook, to authorize the formation of,	118
Constables, &c., to give receipt for taxes in certain cases,	81
Corporations, chapter 46, additional concerning,	114
46, additional relating to property of corporators,	67
Costs, &c., paid by virtue of any tax of congress, in relation to,	114

	PAGE.
County commissioners, chapter 78 revised statutes amended, relating to courts	<b>.</b>
of,	59
chairman of Cumberland county, act fixing compensa-	
tion of, repealed,	64
chapter 18 revised statutes amended, relating to ap-	ĦO
peals from,	70
allowing an appeal from in certain cases,	71
to limit the pay of,	76 79
Courts, S. J., York county, in relation to the January term of,  Knox county, to change the time of holding the May term of,	123
Lincoln county, to change the time of holding the May term of,	123
suits in, against volunteers, in relation to,	81
act of April 25, 1861, amended,	83
chapter 82 revised statutes amended, relating to proceedings in,	88
costs in, in certain cases, relating to	87
recoverable by virtue of section 18, chapter 82 revised stat-	• •
utes, relating to,	92
probate, additional relating to,	114
,	
DDYNAME AND ODEOLAY YANG	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Cahoon Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	131
Calais Aqueduct Company, to incorporate,	132
Cobbossee Contee Great pond, to prevent the destruction of fish in,	146
Commissioners notice, relating to certain territory at the mouth of Kennebec	100
river, legalizing of,	130
Corporations, railroad, to repeal ninth section of act authorizing the consoli-	170
dation of,	170
Court, municipal, Portland, to amend act to establish,	$153 \\ 165$
Biddeford, to limit the jurisdiction of,	166
police, Rockland, to amend act to establish, County commissioners, Penobscot county, act to provide for the compensation	100
of, repealed,	156
Cumberland county, register of deeds in, relating to,	171
Cumperfield county, register of decas in, relating to,	T 1 T
DOGOT LING	
RESOLVES.	
Chicago Historical Society, in favor of,	164
Claims of certain officers allowed by the U.S., providing for the payment of,	171
against U.S., for recruiting soldiers, providing for the payment of,	172
in favor of the state, authorized to adjust and release,	173
for pensions, relating to the auditing of,	184
Cleaves, Thomas P., in favor of,	190
Civil government, members of,	227
Coast and frontier defences in Maine, relating to,	176
Committee to visit state prison, in favor of,	181
reform school, in favor of,	188
County taxes, providing for,	179
Curtis, Simeon, and others, in favor of,	174

#### D.

PUBLIC LAWS. PAGE. Debtors, poor, relating to the disclosure of, 93 Deceased persons, chapter 82 revised statutes amended, relating to proceedings in court, 83 Deeds, office copies of, to be used in evidence, 84 of land agent, chapter 5 revised statutes, additional relating to, 89 112 Demands in set off, chapter 82 revised statutes, additional in relation to, Depositions as evidence, chapter 107, amended, relating to, 89 62 Disclosures, chapter 113 revised statutes amended, relating to, additional to act of March 19, 1860, relating to, 93 Divorce, chapter 60 revised statutes, additional in relation to, 91 Dogs, to impose a tax on, 108 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Damariscotta pond, to prevent the destruction of alewives in, 154 river, to amend an act to regulate the fishing in, 163 Deeds, register of, Cumberland county, in relation to, 171 RESOLVES. Dane, Nathan, treasurer of state, in favor of, 186 Defences in Maine, coast and frontier, relating to, 176 Demeritt, John, and W. H. Ireland, in favor of, 175 Digest of the resolves, for the publication of, 183 Dill, Seward, in favor of, 179 Duties on wool, in relation to, 174 E. PUBLIC LAWS. Embezzlement of property of deceased persons, relating to, 83 Equity proceedings, in relation to, 124Evidence in suits on real estate, office copies of deeds to be used, 84 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. East Machias waters, relating to the fisheries in, 160 Ellsworth Bank, extending the time for closing the affairs of, 131 Expenditures of government, to provide for, 149, 179 F. PUBLIC LAWS. Fire and Marine Insurance Companies, &c., to amend act of March 15, 1861, in relation to, 87 Fish, chapter 40 revised statutes amended, relating to inspection of, 77 Forts, &c., authorizing the taking of land for, 73 Forcible entry and detainer, chapter 94 revised statutes, additional relating

112

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
Former Commons Union to incommonate	128
Ferry Company, Union, to incorporate,	148
Fire Insurance Company, Brunswick Farmers Mutual, to incorporate,	
Freeport Mutual, to incorporate,	137
Naples Mutual, to incorporate,	127
Piscataqua Mutual, and Marine, additional to in-	
corporate,	161
Union, to incorporate,	138
Waterford Mutual, to incorporate,	146
Woolwich Mutual, to incorporate,	167
Fish in Cobbossee Contee pond, to prevent the destruction of,	146
Damariscotta pond, to prevent the destruction alewives in,	154
river, to regulate the taking of,	163
East Machias waters, relating to,	160
Thomas pond, Waterford, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	147
Fort at mouth of the Kennebec river, United States authorized to hold certain	
territory for,	125
Freeport Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	137
Frost, Ephraim, to set off estate of, from Ripley to St. Albans,	160
11050, inputating to see on estate of, from improy to but friends,	100
RESOLVES.	
	4.00
Francis, Solomon and family, and Joseph Nichola, in favor of,	162
,	
G.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	or
Goose pond, chapter 40 revised statutes, additional relating to fishing in,	66
	66
Goose pond, chapter 40 revised statutes, additional relating to fishing in,  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	66
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	66 19, 179
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.	19, 179 207
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22	19, 179 207
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of,	207 25, 226 180
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to,	207 25, 226 180 160
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to,  Granger, Charles H., in favor of,	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to,	207 25, 226 180 160
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to,  Granger, Charles H., in favor of,	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 25  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to,  Granger, Charles H., in favor of,  Griffin, Charles, in favor of,	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, messages, 223, 224, 25  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of, H.	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of, H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, messages, 223, 224, 25  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of, H.	207 25, 226 180 160 189
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of, H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, 223, 224, 22  franger, Charles H., in favor of, 32  Griffin, Charles, in favor of, 33  H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Harraseeket Tide Mill Company, to incorporate,	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, 223, 224, 22  franger, Charles H., in favor of, 32  Griffin, Charles, in favor of, 33  H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Harraseeket Tide Mill Company, to incorporate,	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for,  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address,  messages,  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of,  H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Harraseeket Tide Mill Company, to incorporate, Hartford, to set off certain persons from, and annex to Buckfield,	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, 223, 224, 22  A pownall, portrait in relation to, 223, 224, 223  Granger, Charles H., in favor of, 323  H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Harraseeket Tide Mill Company, to incorporate, 323  Hartford, to set off certain persons from, and annex to Buckfield, 323  RESOLVES.  Hall, James S., in favor of,	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163 155 171
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation to, 323, 324, 224, 225  A pownall, portrait in relation to, 324, 325  Granger, Charles H., in favor of, 325  Griffin, Charles, in favor of, 325  Hall, James S., in fa	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163 155 171
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, Pownall, portrait in relation to, Granger, Charles H., in favor of, Griffin, Charles, in favor of, 4  H.  PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Harraseeket Tide Mill Company, to incorporate, Hartford, to set off certain persons from, and annex to Buckfield, RESOLVES.  Hall, James S., in favor of, Hayti and Liberia, relating to the recognition and independence of, Hospital stores to Maine regiments, to provide for the transportation of,	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163 155 171 187 165 167
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.  Government expenditures, to provide for, 14  RESOLVES.  Governor Washburn's address, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation of, 223, 224, 22  aids, relating to the compensation to, 323, 324, 224, 225  A pownall, portrait in relation to, 324, 325  Granger, Charles H., in favor of, 325  Griffin, Charles, in favor of, 325  Hall, James S., in fa	207 25, 226 180 160 189 163 155 171

#### I.

PUBLIC LAWS. PAGE! Indians, Passamaquoddy and Penobscot, chapter 9 revised statutes amended, relating to the affairs of, 75 Insane hospital, chapter 143 revised statutes amended, relating to, 65 state paupers, in relation to expenses of, 113 Insurance companies, fire and marine, to amend act of March 15, 1861, relat-87 97 Intoxicating liquors, to regulate the agencies for the sale of, &c., Interest on money, chapter 45 revised statutes amended, in relation to, 108 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Insane hospital, trustees of authorized to build wharf in Kennebec river, 169 International Bank, additional to increase the capital stock of, 126 Island Falls plantation, authorized to raise money for certain purposes, 134 RESOLVES. Indians, Penobscot, in favor of, 178, 180 Passamaquoddy, in favor of, 185 and Penobscot, in relation to, 182 Indian township, state road in, for the repair of, 180 Insane hospital, in favor of, 182 Institutions, literary, to obtain certain statistics relative to, 186 Internal revenue, relating to the collection of, 196 Ireland, William H., and John Demeritt, in favor of, 175 J. PUBLIC LAWS. Judges of probate, chapter 64 revised statutes additional, relating to powers of, 60 83 compensation of, in certain cases, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS: Jail in Lincoln county, to regulate the compensation of board of prisoners in, 172 K. PUBLIC LAWS. Knox county, S. J. C. in, to change the time of holding the May term of, 123 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. Kendalls mills village, to change the line of, 137 Kennebec and Portland Railroad Company, additional to incorporate, 170 Wiscasset Railroad Company, to revive and amend act to incorporate. 174 additional, to revive and amend act to incorporate, 177 Wiscasset to aid in the construction of, 177

ix

	PAGE.
Kennebec Boom Company, to incorporate,	172
Knox Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	189
county treasurer required to pay certain money to the treasurer of Lin-	
coln county,	179
RESOLVES.	
Kennedy, Alexander, in favor of,	176
achinouy, measured, in lavor or,	1,0
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Land agent, chapter 5 revised statutes, relating to deeds of,	89
Library state, act explanatory of an act relating to,	75
Lincoln county, S. J. C. in, to change the time of holding the May term of,	123
Liquors, intoxicating, to regulate the agencies for the sale of,	97
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	141
Lewiston, town of, authorized to purchase land for certain purposes,	
Lincoln County Antiquarian Society, to incorporate, jail, relating to compensation of board of prisoners in,	$\frac{145}{172}$
Jan, remaine to compensation of board of prisoners in,	112
RESOLVES.	
Lambard, Charles A., in favor of,	164
Lands, public, to extend the terms of settlement of, to volunteers,	158
Land agent authorized to sell certain lots of land,	177
to audit account, &c., of F. Tinker,	177
Liberia and Hayti, relating to the recognition of the independence of,	165
Literary institutions, to obtain certain statistics relative to,	186
Loan, to authorize in behalf of the state,	192
Lowell, C. W., and others, in favor of,	192
${f M}_{m s}$	
141.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Married women, chapter 61 revised statutes, additional relating to the rights	
of,	65
relating to,	116
Measures and weights, to regulate the fees of sealers of,	116
Militia of the state, for the enrolment of,	105
Mortgages, personal, additional relating to foreclosure of,	91
chapter 90 revised statutes amended, relating to,	97
and liens, chapter 91 revised statutes, additional relating to,	100
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Maine State Seminary, to grant collegiate powers to,	136
Oyster Company, to incorporate,	152
Mann, James, constable, &c., of Webster, to make valid the doings of,	172
Mariners Bank, additional, accepting the surrender of the charter of,	169
Mattawamkeag Lake Dam Company, to amend the charter of,	133
Municipal court, Portland, to amend act to establish,	158
Biddeford, to limit the jurisdiction of,	165
•	

### RESOLVES.

	PAGE.
Maine regiments, to provide for transportation of hospital stores to,	157
Map of Maine, to amend resolve relating to the purchase of,	159
providing for the purchase of,	177
Maysville, in aid of building a saw mill in,	176
Medical board, for the payment of,	185
Messages of Governor Washburn, 223, 224,	225, 226
Military road from Princeton to Milford, in relation to the opening of,	166
in Aroostook county, in aid of,	178
Monson, abating a portion of the state tax assessed on the town of,	197
town of, in favor of,	206
Morse, J. W. C., in favor of,	187
Morse, William E., in favor of,	167
Moulton, Peter, in favor of,	181
<b>N.</b>	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Neat stock, &c., to obtain certain statistics of,	72
Normal schools, to repeal acts relating to,	68
and—at working to repeat work returning to,	0.5
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	159, 162
Naples Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	127
Newcastle, to extend time for sale of real estate for non-payment of taxes in	
Northern Waldo Agricultural Society, to amend act to incorporate,	160
,	
RESOLVES.	
National direct tax, to assume the assessment, collection and payment of,	159
victories, in relation to,	166
victories, in relation to,	166
affairs, relating to,	182
Nichola, Joseph, and Solomon Francis and family, in favor of,	162
•	
0.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Officers or agents of state, in relation to,	78
Р.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians, chapter 9 revised statutes amende	d,
relating to the affairs of,	75
	113
Paupers, insane state, in relation to the expenses of,	
Paupers, insane state, in relation to the expenses of, Poor debtors, relating to the disclosure of,	93
• •	98
Poor debtors, relating to the disclosure of,	98
Poor debtors, relating to the disclosure of, Prisoners in jails, chapter 116 revised statutes amended, relating to the su	98 P-
Poor debtors, relating to the disclosure of, Prisoners in jails, chapter 116 revised statutes amended, relating to the su port of,	98 P-, 70

	PAGE.
Public houses, chapter 27 revised statutes amended, relating to gaming in,	84
amusements, chapter 124 revised statutes amended, relating to,	61
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Penobscot county, providing for compensation of county commissioners in,	ınd
for the appointment of an auditor, repealed,	156
Railroad, to extend the time for the completion of,	164
Piscataqua Mutual Fire and Marine Insurance Company, additional to inc	or-
porate,	161
Pleasant river, to regulate the taking of salmon, &c., in,	143
Plumer Patent Last, and Boot and Shoe Company, to incorporate,	178
Police court, Rockland, to amend act to establish,	166
RESOLVES.	
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	185
and Penobscot Indians, in relation to,	182
Pay roll of accounts, No. 3, for the payment of,	171
additional, for the payment of,	195
of the house of representatives, for the payment of,	203
of the senate, for the payment of,	206
Penobscot Indians, in favor of,	178, 180
Pension claims, relating to the auditing of,	184
Phinney, Joel, in favor of,	187
Phipps, Martha, in favor of,	188
Pike, Daniel T., in favor of,	
Plummer, John, in favor of,	191, 197 188
Pownall, Governor, in relation to the portrait of,	160
Public buildings and grounds, for repairing and refitting of,	187
- while summings that grounds, for repairing that rendering on,	10,
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	84
Real estate, evidence in suits relating to, Referees, reports of, relating to reviews on,	82
	115
Reform school, chapter 57 act of 1861, amended, relating to, Reviews, relating to,	104
on reports of referees, in relation to,	82
chapter 89 revised statutes, additional, relating to,	74
Revised statutes amended, ch. 6, taxes on unincorporated lands,	88
6, assessment of taxes,	111
9, Passamaquoddy and Penobscot Indians,	75
11, common schools,	80
18, appeals from county commissioners,	70
18, relating to ways,	91
24, families of volunteers,	60
24, families of volunteers, 27, billiards, &c.,	84
27, binards, &c., 29, bowling alleys, &c.,	
40, inspection of fish,	67 77
45, interest on money,	108
58, agricultural societies,	100
58, agricultural societies, 78, courts of county commissioners,	109 59
to, courts of country commissioners,	อย

	PAGE
Revised statutes amended, ch. 80, relating to sheriffs,	92
82, proceedings in court,	88
82, demands in set-off,	112
86, trustee process,	78
86, relating to trustees,	90
90, relating to mortgages,	97
94, tenancies at will,	76
107, depositions in evidence,	89
113, false disclosures,	62
116, support of prisoners in jail,	70
124, public amusements,	61
140, serving process at state prison,	90
143, insane hospital,	65
additional, ch. 5, deeds of land agent,	89
6, relating to taxes,	71
6, relating to taxes,	80
18, concerning ways,	63
40, fishing in Goose pond,	66
46, property of corporations,	67
46, concerning corporations,	115
60, in relation to divorce,	91
61, rights of married women,	65
61, relating to married women,	116
64, judges of probate,	60
81, civil actions,	117
81, civil actions,	118
87, administrators, &c.,	69
89, relating to reviews,	74
91, mortgages and liens,	100
94, forcible entry and detainer,	112
suspended, ch. 47, concerning banks,	62
repealed, ch. 82, section 18, part of, relating to costs,	92
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad Company, Androscoggin, authorized to mortgage	151
Aroostook and St. Andrews, to extend time for the organi-	
zation, &c., of,	158
Kennebec and Portland, additional to incorporate, Wiscasset, to revive and amend act to incor-	170
porate,	174
additional, to incorporate,	177
Wiscasset to aid in the construc-	
tion of,	177
Penobscot, to extend the time for the completion of,	164
corporations, to repeal 9th section of an act authorizing consolidation	
of,	170
Register of deeds, Cumberland county, in relation to,	171
RESOLVES.	
Rannay, George S., in favor of,	176
Reciprocity treaty, in relation to,	188
Redington, Asa, in favor of,	162

INDEX. xiii

·	
Reform with a committee to white to a series	PAGE,
Reform school, committee to visit in favor of,	183
in favor of, Report of the superintendent of common schools, for the distribution of,	196 184
Resolves, for the publication of the digest of,	183
Revenue, internal, relating to the collection of,	196
Road, military, from Princeton to Milford, in relation to opening of,	166
Arostook county, in aid of,	178
state, in Indian township, for the repair of,	180
Rollins, Susan E., in favor of,	158
Roll of accounts, No. 3, for the payment of,	171
additional for the payment of,	195
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Schools, common, chapter 11 revised statutes amended, in relation to,	80
Sealers of weights and measures, to regulate the fees of,	116
Sheriffs, chapter 80 revised statutes amended, relating to,	92
Sleds on certain roads, repealing act relating to the width of,	75
State agents, in relation to,	78
library, explanatory of an act relating to,	75
prison, chapter 140 revised statutes amended, relating to service of pro- cess in,	90
Stock companies, joint, to authorize the formation of,	118
Superintendent of common schools, relating to the expenses of,	74
Suits in court, office copies of deeds to be used in evidence,	84
Supreme judicial court, York county, in relation to the January term of,	79
Knox county, to change the time of holding the May	
term of,	128
Lincoln county, to change the time of holding the	
May term of,	123
costs in, in certain cases relating to,	87
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	100
Sebec Lake Steamboat Company, to amend act to incorporate,	166
Sherman, town of, to incorporate,	127
Sheepscot River Bridge, concerning the proprietors of,	159
Smithfield, town of, certain doings in, made valid,	150
Smith's Home for Aged Indigent Mothers, to incorporate,	158 175
Somerset and Kennebec Telegraph Company, to incorporate,	
State tax, for the assessment of,	182
RESOLVES.	
Sanborn, Peter F., in favor of,	188
Scientific survey of the state, in favor of,	189
Senate, members of,	227
pay roll of,	206
Selmore, Joseph S., in favor of,	160
Seward, Hon. W. H., relating to the communication of,	162
Sewall, David A. and others, in favor of,	174
Sewall, Levi, in favor of,	176

	PAGE.
Slavery, states abolishing, in relation to extending pecuniary aid to,	197
Smart, E. K., in favor of,	192
Soldiers at Augusta, in favor of distributing blankets to,	158
State prison, committee to visit, in favor of,	181
in favor of,	189
abolishing slavery, in relation to extending aid to,	197
	, 197
Superintendent of common schools, for the distribution of the report of,	184
<b>T</b> .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxes, towns authorized to assess for the pay of bounty to volunteers,	69
ch. 6 revised statutes, additional relating to,	71
additional relating to,	80
amended, relating to assessment of,	111
amended, relating to, on unincorporated lands,	88
constables, &c., to give receipt for, in certain cases,	81.
in certain towns and plantations, for the assessment of,	85
by virtue of any act of congress, costs, &c., in relation to,	114
on dogs,	108
Tenancies at will, chapter 94 revised statutes amended, relating to,	76
Toll houses, in relation to,	118
Trustee process, chapter 86 revised statutes amended, relating to,	78
Trustees, chapter 86 revised statutes amended, relating to,	90
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Taxes in Newcastle, to extend the time of sale of real estate for non-payment	
of,	154
state, for the assessment of,	182
Thomas pond, Waterford, to prevent the destruction of pickerel in,	147
· RESOLVES.	
Tax, national direct, assuming the assessment, collection and payment of,	159
on the several counties, to provide for,	179
state, on the town of Monson, abating a portion of,	197
Timby's Iron Revolving Fortification, in favor of,	168
Tinker, Ferdinand, in favor of,	177
Township number 14 range 4, Aroostook county, in aid of building saw mill,	
&c., in,	167
number 4 range 4, Aroostook county, in aid of building mills in,	174
Treasurer of state, authorized to exchange certain money for payment of Maine	
volunteers,	161
authorized to exchange certain money with Maj. J. W. T.	
Gardiner,	172
Treaty, reciprocity, in relation to,	188
True, Josiah, in favor of,	18'

## U.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

THIVALE AND DIROCKE DAMS.	
the control of the co	PAGE.
United States, authorized to hold certain territory for a fort at mouth of Ken-	
nebec river,	125
legalizing commissioners notice, relating to,	130
state authorized to loan money to, for certain purposes,	185
Union Ferry Company, to incorporate,	128
city of Bath, to lend its aid to,	142
Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate, Mills Bridge, to incorporate proprietors of,	$\frac{138}{164}$
mins pringe, to incorporate proprietors or,	101
RESOLVES.	
United States, to provide for advances to certain officers, for payment of claims	
allowed by,	171
to provide for certain claims against, for recruiting soldiers,	173
certain claims against, authorized to adjust and release,	173
v.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Volunteers, chapter 24 revised statutes amended, relating to families of,	60
for the appointment of commissioners for regiments of,	68
to make valid the doings of towns, relating to,	69
suits in court against, relating to,	81
act of April 25, 1861, amended,	83
in aid of the families of,	94
relating to the receipt and disbursement of funds of,	95
to make valid the doings of towns in relation to relief extended to	
families of,	111
RESOLVES.	
Victories, national, in relation to,	166
in relation to,	166
in the west, in reference to,	190
Virgin, W. W., in favor of,	181
Volunteers, to extend the terms of the laws for settlement of the public lands to, authorizing the state treasurer to exchange money for the pay-	158
ment of,	161
for the encouragement of allotments by,	165
301 110 Valor 11 10 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	
w.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Ways, chapter 18 revised statutes, additional, relating to,	68
amended, relating to,	91
Weights and measures, to regulate the fees of sealers of,	116
Wills, tenancies at, chapter 94 revised statutes amended, relating to,	76
Wolves and bears, repealing act giving bounty on,	64
&c., relating to killing of, by poison,	68

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE.
War purposes, authorizing the expenditure of money for,	132
additional, authorizing the expenditure of money for,	140
Weskeag Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	151
Wiscasset, act to amend act, authorizing aid in the construction of the Ken-	
nebec and Wiscasset Railroad,	177
Woolwich Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	167
RESOLVES.	
Walker, Samuel V., in favor of,	187
Washburn, Israel, Jr., Governor, address of,	207
messages of, 223, 224, 2	25, 226
Waterville College, to amend resolve making grant of land to,	160
Webber, Samuel, additional, in favor of,	161
Whidden, Rendol, in favor of,	185
Wilder, Isaac, to amend resolve of 1860, in favor of,	172
Winslow, Nathan, executors, in favor of,	163
Wool, relating to the duties on,	174
Wortman, Isaac, in favor of,	164

### Υ.

### PUBLIC LAWS.

York county, in relation to the January term of the supreme judicial court in, 79